## MOTION BY SUPERVISOR MARK RIDLEY-THOMAS

## Parking Fee Waiver for the SPA 6 Homeless Coalition's "Fall Soiree" Event

The Service Planning Area (SPA) 6 Homeless Coalition (Coalition) works to engage the South Los Angeles community around issues of homelessness by analyzing outreach and homeless resources, helping homeless individuals identify housing, and training service providers on the coordinated entry system.

The Coalition is hosting its "Fall Soiree" event to thank community members and service providers for their partnerships in addressing the homeless crisis in SPA 6. On Saturday, October 13, 2018, the Coalition will host its "Fall Soiree" at the Kenneth Hahn State Recreation Area from 10:00 a.m. to 7:00 p.m., and more than 150 guests are expected to participate.

## I THEREFORE MOVE THAT THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS:

Waive the park entrance fees for approximately 150 vehicles at the Kenneth Hahn State Recreation Area, at an estimated cost of \$900, for the Service Planning Area 6 Homeless Coalition's "Fall Soiree" event, to be held from 10:00 a.m. to 7:00 p.m. on Saturday, October 13, 2018.

## **CONTACTS:**

Ms. Eden Asfaw SPA 6 Homeless Coalition (323) 420-4182 Mr. Shawn McAdory
Department of Parks and Recreation
(323) 298-3660
# # # # #

(NP)

	<u>MOTION</u>
SOLIS _	
RIDLEY-THOMAS_	
HAHN _	
BARGER _	
KUEHL	